_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
 PINE S.r.l. - Chioggia (Venice) - Italy - Tel +39.041.55.44.862 - Fax +39.041.55.43.194 – www.pinesrl.com – info@pinesrl.com                                (MANRA40EVA)
RA40 Series
USER’S  MANUAL
Overview:
RA40 is a programmable unit based on microprocessor, made for marine applications.
It reads either temperature or pressure signals coming from the more common commercial transducers.
RA40 can manage up to two readings by an alternatively visualization on LED-display, in manual or

(decrease). SEt1 table shows set-up codes.
Once all changes are made, SEt1 message appears again: exit from set-up and store in memory
changes by pressing TYPE key.
Instead of store, press SET key for 20 seconds until buzzer produces a “beep” and SEt2 message appears
on display; release SET key.
Use the same keys and procedures described above to move in second level set-up to manage:
• channel to set-up transducer type: Ch A, Ch b;
• readings to measure: °C temperature, bAr pressure, 4-20 mA, ESC disable (channel B only);
• transducer type: Udo (VDO), UEG (Veglia), YAE (Jaeger);
• transducer range of measure.
Once SEt2 message appears again, exit from set-up and store in memory changes by pressing TYPE
key.
Caution: if no keys are pressed for more than one minute, RA40 will escape from set-up mode and no
changes will be stored in memory.
SEt2 table:
Code Description
A channel set-upCH  A
CH  b B channel set-up
Pressure transducer on selected channel
Temperature transducer on selected channel
bAr
°C
4-20 4-20mA type transmitter on selected channel
VDO type transducer
Veglia type transducer
Udo
UEG
YAE Jaeger type transducer
  2 bar VDO transducer
  5 bar VDO transducer
10 bar VDO transducer
25 bar VDO transducer
10 bar Jaeger transducer
d2
d5
d10
d25
J10
J25 25 bar Jaeger transducer
4-20mA
nEG Add negative sign in negative reading                        (0=OFF, 1=ON)
dP Decimal point (0=OFF, 1=ON)
tALL 0 = Slope + alarm; 1 = Slope – alarm
M 4 Scale  bottom (related to 4mA)
M 20 Scale top (related to 20mA)
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
 PINE S.r.l. - Chioggia (Venice) - Italy - Tel +39.041.55.44.862 - Fax +39.041.55.43.194 – www.pinesrl.com – info@pinesrl.com                                (MANRA40EVA)